VANCOUVER YOUTH SOCCER ASSOCIATION PRIVACY POLICY

The purpose of the Society is to foster, develop and govern the game of soccer within the City of Vancouver and the University Endowment Lands and to enforce the Constitution, Bylaws and Rules and Regulations of the British Columbia Soccer Association.

BC Soccer's Privacy Policy is governed by the BC Personal Information Protection Act ("PIPA"), and describes the way that BC Soccer collects, uses, and discloses personal information of third parties in the course of its activities, implementing BC Soccer's commitment to collect, use and disclose personal information responsibly. The BC Soccer Privacy Policy is based on the standards required by PIPA, and BC Soccer's interpretation of these responsibilities. To the extent that the provisions in this Privacy Policy are inconsistent with PIPA, PIPA's requirements shall govern.

This policy deals with personal information about players, parents, fans, directors, officials, coaches and other volunteers.

Personal information will only be collected, used and disclosed by Vancouver Youth Soccer to engage players, parents, directors, fans, coaches, officials and other volunteers in the programs and activities offered by BC Soccer and related organizations, meeting and maintaining the highest standard of sport programming consistent with the mandate and mission of Vancouver Youth Soccer.

Personal information that may be collected, used or disclosed includes, but is not limited to, the following:

- Date of birth, athlete history, birth certificate, citizenship and member club to determine eligibility, age group and appropriate level of play/competition of registered players.
- Competitive performance results, including yellow card and red card penalties assessed, discipline results and long term suspensions lists to notify Clubs and Districts of suspended members;
- Criminal records check and related personal reference information for the purpose of implementing BC Soccer's volunteer/contract worker screening program
- Club, League and District contact information such as club name, web address, contact names, phone number and
 email address for the purpose of Vancouver Youth Soccer and member programming. Further, this information is
 collected, used or disclosed for the purpose of directing the public to such club and provide easy access for clubto-club communication.
- Name and contact information of board members, volunteers and committee members for the purpose of communication within and between committees, volunteers, Board members, Clubs and staff.
- Video footage and photographs of individuals at competitions for the purposes of posting on the VYSA website.

Vancouver Youth Soccer may collect, use, or disclose personal information without consent where reasonable to do so and where permitted under PIPA or by law.

By providing personal information to Vancouver Youth Soccer and BC Soccer, and participating in its programs and activities, individuals are considered to have consented to the use of the information in the manner and for the purposes identified in this policy.

VYSA Privacy Policy 01/21/2014